Tax using the Company’s domestic tax rate (Current year 30.9% and Previous Year 30.9%)   186,144   251,341

Tax effect of amounts which are not deductible (taxable) in calculating taxable income:

Tax effect of amounts due to brought forward business loss & unabsorbed depreciation   186,144   251,341
   -

   186,144   251,341

   -   -
   -   -

For the year ended March 31, 2017  For the year ended March 31, 2016

The Company’s consolidated weighted average tax rates for the years ended March 31, 2017 and 2016 were NIL and NIL, respectively. Income tax expense was NIL for the year ended March 31,
2017, as compared to income tax expense of Rs. NIL for the year ended March 31, 2016

Page 51 of 838

-   -   -   (633,477)   633,477   -

Notes  Previous GAAP
 Effect of

transition to Ind
AS

 As per Ind AS
balance sheet

 Previous GAAP
 Effect of

transition to
Ind AS

 As per Ind AS
balance sheet

Non-current assets

(a) Property, plant and equipment 4   7,519,877   -   7,519,877   9,197,872   -   9,197,872
(b) Intangible assets

  (ii) others   -   -   -   -   -   -
(c) Financial assets

 (iv) Other financial assets 6   738,041   -   738,041   738,041.00   -   738,041
(d) Tax assets

  (i) Deferred Tax Asset (net)   -   -   -   -   -   -
  (ii) Current Tax Asset (Net) 15   1,299,392   -   1,299,392   1,068,746.00   -   1,068,746

(e) Other non-current assets   -   -   -   -   -   -
   -   -

Total non-current assets   9,557,310   -   9,557,310   11,004,659   -   11,004,659

Current assets

(a) Inventories   -   -   -   -   -   -
(b) Financial assets   -

  (ii) Trade receivables 5   3,241,936   -   3,241,936   1,898,008   -   1,898,008
  (iii) Cash and cash equivalents 7   1,056,457   -   1,056,457   379,027.00   -   379,027
  (v) Loans   -   -   -   -   -   -

(c) Current tax assets (Net)   -   -   -   -   -   -
(d) Other current assets 8   817,106   -   817,106   243,510.00   -   243,510

   5,115,499   -   5,115,499   2,520,545   -   2,520,545
Total current assets   5,115,499   -   5,115,499   2,520,545   -   2,520,545
Total Assets   14,672,809   -   14,672,809   13,525,204   -   13,525,204

   -
Equity   -
Equity share capital 9 30,000,000   -   30,000,000   30,000,000   -   30,000,000
Other equity 10 (16,703,206)   -   (16,703,206)   (17,516,606)   -   (17,516,606)
Equity attributable to owners of the Company 13,296,794   -   13,296,794   12,483,394   -   12,483,394
Total equity 13,296,794   -   13,296,794   12,483,394   -   12,483,394

Non-current liabilities
Provisions 11 145,446   -   145,446   -   -   -
Deferred tax liabilities (Net) -   -   -   -   -   -
Other non-current liabilities 13 -   -   -   -   -   -
Total non-current liabilities 145,446   -   145,446   -   -   -

Current liabilities
Financial liabilities

(i) Borrowings -   -   -   -   -   -
(ii) Trade and other payables 14 561,517   -   561,517   74,687   -   74,687
(iii) Other financial liabilities 11 451,152   -   451,152   311,692   -   311,692

Provisions 15 4,940   -   4,940   -   -   -
Current tax liabilities (Net) -   -   -   -   -   -
Other current liabilities 13 212,960   -   212,960   21,954   633,477 655,431

1,230,569   -   1,230,569   408,333   633,477 1,041,810
   -

Total current liabilities 1,230,569   -   1,230,569   408,333   633,477 1,041,810

Total liabilities 1,376,015   -   1,376,015   408,333   633,477 1,041,810

Total equity and liabilities 14,672,809   -   14,672,809   12,891,727   633,477 13,525,204
-   -   -   (633,477)   633,477   -

Reconciliation of total equity as at March 31, 2016 and April 1, 2015

 As at March 31,
2016

 As at April 1,
2015

 (End of last
period presented
under previous

GAAP)

 (Date of
transition)

Total equity / shareholder's funds under previous
GAAP

   13,296,794   12,483,394

Adjustments:
MAT Credit Entitlement   -   -

Total adjustment to equity   -   -

[…]

Net Exposure   634,821   19,446,281   86,650

Page 105 of 838

AQUAMALL WATER SOLUTIONS LIMITED

Notes to the financial statements for the year ended March 31, 2017 - continued

Financial instruments – Fair values and risk management (continued)

YOUR DES TI NATI ON FOR WATER SOL UT I ONS

Year-end spot
rateINR March 31, 2017 March 31, 2016 April  1, 2015

USD /INR   64.72   66.10   62.53
EUR/INR   69.14   75.06   67.85

CHF/INR   64.66   68.65   64.83

Sensitivity analysis

The following significant exchange rates have been applied during the year.

A reasonably possible strengthening (weakening) of the Indian Rupee against foreign currency at March 31 would have affected the
measurement of financial instruments denominated in foreign currency and affected equity and profit or loss by the amounts shown
below. This analysis assumes that all other variables, in particular interest rates, remain constant and ignores any impact of forecast
sales and purchases.

Effect in INR Strengthening Weakening Strengthening Weakening
March 31, 2017
USD 5% movement   1,579,087   (1,579,087)   1,032,597   (1,032,597)
EUR 10% movement   49,099,361   (49,099,361)   32,107,054   (32,107,054)
CHF 5% movement   280,149   (280,149)   183,195   (183,195)

   50,958,597   (50,958,597)   33,322,846   (33,322,846)

Effect in INR Strengthening Weakening Strengthening Weakening
March 31, 2016

USD 5% movement   4,022,932   (4,022,932)   2,630,676   (2,630,676)
EUR 10% movement   201,201,158   (201,201,158)   131,569,461   (131,569,461)
CHF 5% movement   297,441   (297,441)   194,503   (194,503)

   205,521,531   (205,521,531)   134,394,640   (134,394,640)

Profit or loss Equity, net of tax

Profit or loss Equity, net of tax

Page 106 of 838

AQUAMALL WATER SOLUTIONS LIMITED

Notes to the financial statements for the year ended March 31, 2017 - continued

Financial instruments – Fair values and risk management (continued)

C. Interest rate sensitivity analysis

The sensitivity analyses below have been determined based on the exposure to interest rates for both derivatives and non-derivative
instruments at the end of the reporting period. For floating rate liabilities, the analysis is prepared assuming the amount of the liability
outstanding at the end of the reporting period was outstanding for the whole year. A 50 basis point increase or decrease is used when

[…]

-   -   -   -   5,553,607   5,553,607   5,553,607

-   -
-   -

-   -   -   -   -   -   1,587,321,990
-   456,082,410

1- Figures in italics are in respect of the previous year
2- Outstanding balances in foreign currency include adjustments on account of exchange difference, if any.
3- Post employment benefits and other long term benefits are accrued as per acturial valuation, which is not available separately for whole time director.

Page 125 of 838

AQUAMALL WATER SOLUTIONS LTD

-   -   -   -   -   -

Notes  Previous GAAP
 Effect of transition

to Ind AS
 As per Ind AS
balance sheet

 Previous GAAP
 Effect of

transition to Ind
AS

 As per Ind AS
balance sheet

Non-current assets
(a) Property, plant and equipment   552,059,012   -   552,059,012   477,355,366   -   477,355,366

Note :- 54 Ind AS 101 reconciliations
Effect of Ind AS adoption on the balance sheet as at March 31, 2016 and April 1, 2015

As at March 31, 2016 As at April 1, 2015

(End of last period presented under previous GAAP) (Date of transition)

YOUR DES TI NATI ON FOR WATER SOL UT I ONS

(b) Capital work-in-progress   -   -   -   6,287,055   -   6,287,055
(c) Intangible assets   -   -
(d) Financial assets   -   -

  (i) Investments   2,349,226,545   1,124,103   2,350,350,648   1,538,036,545   -   1,538,036,545
 (ii) Loans   1,042,248,061   (8,370,960)   1,033,877,101   835,975,644   (7,350,077)   828,625,567
 (iii) Other financial assets   144,640,429   8,370,960   153,011,389   90,301,746   7,350,077   97,651,823

(f) Tax assets   -   -
  (i) Deferred Tax Asset (net)   -   39,339,302   39,339,302   -   79,543,197   79,543,197
  (ii) Income Tax Asset (Net)   60,297,236   272,793   60,570,029   41,436,848   -   41,436,848

(g) Other non-current assets   137,588,453   -   137,588,453   129,847,730   -   129,847,730
   -   -

Total non-current assets   4,286,059,736   40,736,198   4,326,795,934   3,119,240,934   79,543,197   3,198,784,131

Current assets

(a) Inventories   377,107,991   -   377,107,991   370,368,824   -   370,368,824
(b) Financial assets   -   -

  (i) Trade receivables   1,145,048,039   -   1,145,048,039   908,466,820   -   908,466,820
  (ii) Cash and cash equivalents   4,710,092   -   4,710,092   4,778,234   -   4,778,234
  (iii) Bank balances other than (iii) above   -   -   -   -   -   -
  (iv) Loans   132,931   (111,000)   21,931   105,238   (41,000)   64,238
  (v) Other financial assets   -   111,000   111,000   1,220,619   41,000   1,261,619

(c) Other current assets   70,257,052   -   70,257,052   66,300,309   -   66,300,309
   1,597,256,105   -   1,597,256,105   1,351,240,044   -   1,351,240,044

Assets classified as held for sale   -   -   -   Assets classified as held for sale   -   -   -
Total current assets   1,597,256,105   -   1,597,256,105   1,351,240,044   -   1,351,240,044
Total Assets   5,883,315,841   40,736,198   5,924,052,039   4,470,480,978   79,543,197   4,550,024,175

   -
Equity   -
Equity share capital 40,001,600   -   40,001,600   40,001,600   -   40,001,600
Other equity 3,301,069,830   94,885,181 3,395,955,011   2,769,820,230   130,647,132 2,900,467,362
Equity attributable to owners of the Company 3,341,071,430   94,885,181 3,435,956,611   2,809,821,830   130,647,132 2,940,468,962
Non-controlling interests -   -   -
Total equity 3,341,071,430   94,885,181 3,435,956,611   2,809,821,830   130,647,132 2,940,468,962
Non-current liabilities
Financial liabilities

(i) Borrowings 1,054,183,531   (10,247,344) 1,043,936,187   574,025,507   (10,791,192) 563,234,315
(ii) Other financial liabilities 52,358,403   -   52,358,403   55,316,550   -   55,316,550

Provisions 18,448,676   -   18,448,676   26,368,707   -   26,368,707   Provisions 18,448,676   -   18,448,676   26,368,707   -   26,368,707

Page 126 of 838

AQUAMALL WATER SOLUTIONS LTD
Note :- 54 Ind AS 101 reconciliations

YOUR DES TI NATI ON FOR WATER SOL UT I ONS

Deferred tax liabilities (Net) 43,901,639   (43,901,639) -   40,312,743   (40,312,743) -
Total non-current liabilities 1,168,892,249   (54,148,983) 1,114,743,266   696,023,507   (51,103,935) 644,919,572

Current liabilities
Financial liabilities

(i) Borrowings 368,257,277   -   368,257,277   116,017,897   -   116,017,897
(ii) Trade and other payables 777,840,704   -   777,840,704   578,119,268   -   578,119,268
(iii) Other financial liabilities 209,322,217   -   209,322,217   190,872,878   -   190,872,878

Provisions 126,713   -   126,713   408,366   -   408,366
Current tax liabilities (Net) 960,110   -   960,110   59,019,513   -   59,019,513
Other current liabilities 16,845,141   -   16,845,141   20,197,719   -   20,197,719

1,373,352,162   -   1,373,352,162   964,635,641   -   964,635,641   1,373,352,162   -   1,373,352,162   964,635,641   -   964,635,641
Liabilities directly associated with assets classified as held
for sale -   -   -

   -   -
Total current liabilities 1,373,352,162   -   1,373,352,162   964,635,641   -   964,635,641

   -
   -

Total liabilities 2,542,244,411   (54,148,983)   2,488,095,428   1,660,659,148   (51,103,935) 1,609,555,213
   -

Total equity and liabilities 5,883,315,841   40,736,198   5,924,052,039   4,470,480,978   79,543,197 4,550,024,175
-   -   -   -   -   -

Reconciliation of total equity as at March 31, 2016 and April 1, 2015

 As at March 31, 2016  As at April 1, 2015

 (End of last period
presented under
previous GAAP)

 (Date of transition)

Total equity / shareholders’ funds under previous GAAP   3,341,071,430   2,809,821,830

Adjustments:
Measurement of Borrowings at amortised cost   10,247,344   10,791,192
Income on Financial Guarantee   1,124,103   -
Gain/(loss) on Investments measured at FVOCI   -

Notes

Deferred tax Impact on IND AS transition   (4,638,299)   (2,567,547)
Tax Impact on remeasurement of defined benefit Plan   272,793   -
MAT Credit Entitlement   87,879,240   122,423,487
Mark to Market Account   -

Total adjustment to equity   94,885,181   130,647,132
Total equity under Ind AS   3,435,956,611   2,940,468,962

-   -

Effect of Ind AS adoption on the statement of profit and loss for the year ended March 31, 2016
All amounts are in Rs.’million unless otherwise stated

Year ended March 31, 2016

(Latest period presented under previous GAAP)(Latest period presented under previous GAAP)

Page 127 of 838

AQUAMALL WATER SOLUTIONS LTD
Note :- 54 Ind AS 101 reconciliations

YOUR DES TI NATI ON FOR WATER SOL UT I ONS

 Previous
 GAAP

Revenue from Operations   6,814,811,559   (474,044)   6,815,285,603
Other income   160,064,573   (64,659,372)   224,723,945
Total Income   6,974,876,132   (65,133,416)   7,040,009,548

Expenses
Cost of materials consumed   5,214,668,377   -   5,214,668,377
Purchases of stock-in-trade   279,110,744   -   279,110,744
Changes in inventories of finished goods, stock-in-trade and
work-in-progress

   (8,004,637)   -   (8,004,637)

Employee benefits expense   85,819,684   788,237   85,031,447

Notes
 Effect of transition

to Ind AS
 Ind AS

Employee benefits expense   85,819,684   788,237   85,031,447
Finance costs   79,045,531   (60,322,151)   139,367,682
Depreciation and amortisation expense   42,225,712   -   42,225,712
Excise Duty   -   (474,044)   474,044
Reversal of impairment on financial assets   -   -   -
Other expenses   362,005,247   -   362,005,247
Total expenses   6,054,870,658   (60,007,958)   6,114,878,616

Profit before exceptional items and tax   920,005,474   (5,125,458)   925,130,932
 Exceptional items
 Profit before tax   920,005,474   (5,125,458)   925,130,932

 Tax expense
(1) Current tax   196,344,000   (34,544,247)   230,888,247 (1) Current tax   196,344,000   (34,544,247)   230,888,247
(2) Deferred tax   3,588,897   (2,070,750)   5,659,647
(3) MAT Entitlement   -   -   -

   199,932,897   (36,614,997)   236,547,894

Profit for the period from continuing operations (I)   720,072,577   31,489,539   688,583,038

Profit from discontinued operations before tax   -
Tax expense of discontinued operations   -

Profit from discontinued operations (after tax) (II)   -   -   -

Share of minority interests   -   Share of minority interests   -

Profit for the period (III=I+II)   720,072,577   31,489,539   688,583,038

Other Comprehensive Income
A (i) Items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss

a) Remeasurements of the defined benefit plans   -   788,237   (788,237)
b)  Equity instrument through other comprehensive
income

   -   -

Total  A (i)   -   788,237   (788,237)

A (ii) Income tax relating to items that will not be
reclassified to profit or loss

   -   (272,793)   272,793